The fo l lowing tab le summar ised the

sensitivity of the Group of financial assets

and fi nancial liabilities to interest rate risk and

foreign exchange risk.

The sensitivity analysis for interest rate

risk and foreign exchange is based on the

assumption that:

(a) Interest rate had been 15% lower/

higher from the year end rates with

all other variables held constant (for

example, 8.05% or 5.95% instead of

7%);

(b) RMB had weakened/strengthened by

10% against US$ and HK$ with all

other variables held constant.

3. 財務風險管理（續）

3.1 財務風險因素（續）

(a) 市場風險（續）

(iii) 敏感度分析摘要

下表概述本集團財
務資產及財務負債
在利率風險及外匯
風險方面的敏感度。

利率風險及外匯風
險的敏感度分析是
基於以下假設：

(a) 利 率 較 年 末
下 降 ╱ 上 升
15%，而所有
其 他 變 量 均
保持不變（例
如： 8.05厘或
5.95厘，而非
7厘）；

(b) 人 民 幣 兌 美
元 及 港 元 貶
值 ╱ 升 值
10%，而所有
其他變量均保
持不變。

Annual Report 2008 二零零八年年報 131

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

(All amounts in RMB thousands unless otherwise stated) For the year ended 31 December 2008

（除另有指明外，所有金額均以人民幣千元為單位）　截至二零零八年十二月三十一日止年度

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

3.1 Financial risk factors (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(iii) Summarised sensitivity analysis (continued)

 Interest rate risk

 利率風險
 -15% +15%

  Carrying

  amount Profi t Equity Profi t Equity

  賬面值 溢利 權益 溢利 權益

31 December 2008 二零零八年十二月三十一日

Financial assets 財務資產
Cash and cash equivalents 現金及現金等價物 728,826  (315)  (315) 315 315

Restricted bank balance 受限制銀行結餘 361,698 (155) (155) 155 155

Loan receivable 應收貸款 130,000 (873) (873) 873 873

Financial liabilities 財務負債
Borrowings 借款 (2,186,460) 11,077 11,077 (11,077)  (11,077)

Other long term payables 其他長期應付款 (867,822) 3,386 4,259 (3,386) (4,259)

Total increase/(decrease) 合共增加╱（減少）  13,120 13,993 (13,120)  (13,993)

 Foreign exchange risk

 外滙風險
 -10% +10%

  Carrying

  amount Profi t Equity Profi t Equity

  賬面值 溢利 權益 溢利 權益

31 December 2008 二零零八年十二月三十一日

Financial assets 財務資產
Cash and cash equivalents 現金及現金等價物 728,826  6,640 6,640 (6,640) (6,640)

Restricted bank balance 受限制銀行結餘 361,698 18 18 (18) (18)

Trade receivables 應收貿易賬款 1,733,991 28 28 (28) (28)

Deposits and other 按金及其他應收
 receivables (Note 19) 　賬款（附註19） 497,116 117 117 (117) (117)

Financial liabilities 財務負債
Trade payables 應付貿易賬款 (2,219,395) (5,081) (5,081) 5,081 5,081

Other payables (I) 其他應付款項（I） (678,399) (574) (574) 574 574

Borrowings 借款 (2,186,460) (16,016) (16,016) 16,016 16,016

Total increase/(decrease) 合共增加╱（減少）  (14,868) (14,868) 14,868  14,868

3. 財務風險管理（續）

3.1 財務風險因素（續）

(a) 市場風險（續）

(iii) 敏感度分析概述（續）

China Oriental Group Company Limited 中國東方集團控股有限公司 132

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註
(All amounts in RMB thousands unless otherwise stated) For the year ended 31 December 2008

（除另有指明外，所有金額均以人民幣千元為單位）　截至二零零八年十二月三十一日止年度

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

3.1 Financial risk factors (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(iii) Summarised sensitivity analysis (continued)

 Interest rate risk

 利率風險
 -15% +15%

  Carrying

  amount Profi t Equity Profi t Equity

  賬面值 溢利 權益 溢利 權益

31 December 2007 二零零七年十二月三十一日

Financial assets 財務資產
Cash and cash equivalents 現金及現金等價物 689,591 (667) (667) 667 667

Restricted bank balance 受限制銀行結餘 171,690 (171) (171) 171 171

Financial liabilities 財務負債
Borrowings 借款 (1,225,000) 7,005 7,005 (7,005) (7,005)

Total increase/(decrease) 合共增加╱（減少）  6,167 6,167 (6,167) (6,167)

 Foreign exchange risk

 外滙風險
 -10% +10%

  Carrying

  amount Profi t Equity Profi t Equity

  賬面值 溢利 權益 溢利 權益

31 December 2007 二零零七年十二月三十一日

Financial assets 財務資產
Cash and cash equivalents 現金及現金等價物 689,591 10,625 10,625 (10,625)  (10,625)

Restricted bank balance 受限制銀行結餘 171,690 4,731 4,731 (4,731) (4,731)

Trade receivables 應收貿易賬款 488,825 7,694 7,694 (7,694) (7,694)

Financial liabilities 財務負債
Trade payables 應付貿易賬款 (715,535) (629) (629) 629 629

Total increase/(decrease) 合共增加╱（減少）  22,421 22,421 (22,421)  (22,421)

(I) Other payables include payables

for purchase of property, plant and

equipment , customer depos i ts ,

e m p l o y e e d e p o s i t s a n d o t h e r

borrowings of overdue as stated in

Note 24.

3. 財務風險管理（續）

3.1 財務風險因素（續）

(a) 市場風險（續）

(iii) 敏感度分析概述（續）

(I) 其他應付款項
包 括 購 買 物
業、廠房及設
備、 客 戶 按
金、員工按金
及其他逾期借
款等方面的應
付款項。（見
附註24）

Annual Report 2008 二零零八年年報 133

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

(All amounts in RMB thousands unless otherwise stated) For the year ended 31 December 2008

（除另有指明外，所有金額均以人民幣千元為單位）　截至二零零八年十二月三十一日止年度

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)